

FILED

SID J. WHITE

MAY 6 1991

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By  Chief Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

GEORGE M. HODGES,
Appellant,

vs.

:

Case No. 74,671

STATE OF FLORIDA,

:

Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY
STATE OF FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES MARION MOORMAN
PUBLIC DEFENDER
TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0143265

PAUL C. HELM
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER

Public Defender's Office
Polk County Courthouse
P. O. Box 9000--Drawer PD
Bartow, FL 33830
(813) 534-4200

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
ISSUE I	
THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED APPELLANT'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO CONFRONT AND CROSS-EXAMINE HIS ACCUSER BY ERRONE- OUSLY ADMITTING HEARSAY EVIDENCE OF BETTY RICKS' STATEMENTS TO THE PO- LICE AND HER SISTER.	1
ISSUE II	
THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED APPELLANT'S RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW BY AL- LOWING THE PROSECUTOR TO ELICIT A POLICE OFFICER'S TESTIMONY THAT NEITHER HE NOR THE PROSECUTOR BE- LIEVED A KEY STATE WITNESS'S PRIOR INCONSISTENT STATEMENT WHICH EXCUL- PATED APPELLANT.	
ISSUE III	
THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED APPELLANT'S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS TO BE MENTALLY COMPETENT TO STAND TRIAL AND TO BE PRESENT WHEN IT PROCEEDED WITH THE PENALTY PHASE TRIAL FOLLOWING APPEL- LANT'S SUICIDE ATTEMPT WITHOUT FIRST CONDUCTING A COMPETENCY HEARING.	6
ISSUE IV	
THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED APPELLANT'S EIGHTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO A FAIR PENALTY PHASE TRIAL AND SENTENCING HEARING BY ALLOWING EVIDENCE, AN EMOTIONAL DISPLAY, AND PROSECUTORIAL REMARKS ABOUT THE IMPACT OF THE OFFENSES UPON THE VICTIM AND HER FAMILY.	8
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	9

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Booth v. Maryland</u> , 482 U.S. 496, 107 S.Ct. 2529, 96 L.Ed.2d 440 (1987)	8.9
<u>Card v. State</u> , 497 So.2d 1169 (Fla. 1986), <u>cert.denied</u> , 481 U.S. 1059, 107 S.Ct. 2203, 95 L.Ed.2d 858 (1987)	6
<u>Correll v. State</u> , 523 So.2d 562 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 488 U.S. 871, 109 S.Ct. 183, 102 L.Ed.2d 152 (1988)	2
<u>Crawford v. State</u> , 538 So.2d 976 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989)	7
<u>Drope v. Missouri</u> , 420 U.S. 162, 95 S.Ct. 896, 43 L.Ed.2d 103 (1975)	7
<u>Dusky v. United States</u> , 362 U.S. 402, 80 S.Ct. 788, 4 L.Ed.2d 824 (1960)	8
<u>Hunt v. State</u> , 429 So.2d 811 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)	2
<u>Jenkins v. State</u> , 422 So.2d 1007 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	2, 3
<u>Kelley v. State</u> , 543 So.2d 286 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)	2
<u>Koon v. State</u> , 513 So.2d 1253 (Fla.), <u>cert.denied</u> , 485 U.S. 943, 108 S.Ct. 1124, 99 L.Ed.2d 284 (1987)	1
<u>Lucas v. State</u> , 568 So.2d 18 (Fla. 1990)	3
<u>Pate v. Robinson</u> , 383 U.S. 375, 86 S.Ct. 836, 15 L.Ed.2d 815 (1966)	7
<u>Peede v. State</u> , 474 So.2d 808 (Fla.), <u>cert.denied</u> , 477 U.S. 909, 106 S.Ct. 3286, 91 L.Ed.2d 575 (1987)	2, 3
<u>Pridgen v. Statg</u> , 531 So.2d 951 (Fla. 1988)	7,8

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Quiles v. State,</u> 523 So.2d 1261 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988)	6
<u>State v. Baird,</u> 572 So.2d 904 (Fla. 1990)	5
<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u> 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	4
<u>State v. Lee,</u> 531 So.2d 133 (Fla. 1988)	4
<u>Trawick v. State,</u> 473 So.2d 1235 (Fla. 1985), <u>cert.denied,</u> 476 U.S. 1143, 106 S.Ct. 2254, 90 L.Ed.2d 699 (1986)	6
<u>Zerquera v. State,</u> 549 So.2d 189 (Fla. 1989)	6
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
U.S. Const. amend, XIV	8
Art. I, § 9, Fla.Const.	8
§ 90.803(3)(a), Fla. Stat. (1989)	2
